


1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7

18] <




duKa DLN-6380/DLN-6390-7

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

No Parts | ESCRIPTION
1 ..400-03717 e e URNDER COMER et
2 277-86003 WSRAAPIN
3 _110-00403 ) ) PLATE . . IR I,
4 - 88-2110920-TP . - SCREW 11/64-40 | =8.5 R 2
5 $8-6110670-TP oo SCREW 11/64-40 1 =6.5. N A A S E, T
6 400-03725 s GFAR COVER : A, . s I . |
7 S1-4051291-8C SCREW M5X0.81=12 1
8 400-03729 FACE PLATE COMPLETE 1
9 | 85-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-78 | =9 } B - o< S
10 400-03730 | ASSIST THROAT PLATE ; . St B 1
11, 4 $5-4120615-SP } SCREW 3/16-28 1,26 N i B S — e oy [
12 400-16547 THREAD TAKE-UP | EVER COVFR i : : P
13 §5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 | =6 1
14 - 400-03736 SIDE PLATF ASM. i e S N DI - W~ |
15 $§-4120915-5P SCREW 3/16-78 1.=9 . i ! B : : 10
1B 229-01003 BED SCREW STUD . o o . i 4. ..
ATt GM-3013000-01 SAFETY | ABFL T g i B . R
18 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAI ) ) Doy . A
19 . 229-01805 . GROUND MARK o — e it R S T R B 1
. 229-35308 . MAGNET CORDRUBRER ... ...~ i Lo
21 400-03742 - NEFDLE BAR RUBRER PLUG Aaiis
22 ) TA-0850604-R0 RUBRER PIUG o o
23 _ TA-0850604-R0 . s S [ I—————— o
24 TA-1250705-R0 ) RUBBFR PILUG. 1.
25 - TA-0850604-R0 < BUBRERPLUG. .o et e s e o 1
26 e TA-1050504-RO e BUBBERPLUG o o
27 ‘TA-2101002-RQ0 | RUBBFR PLUG 1
.28 RUBBER PLUG. A A
29 . BUBBERPLUG .. "
30  TA-1250504-R0 RUBRER Pl UG 1
3 o TA1250804-RO A BMBBERPEUG i ]
32 (TA1470704-RO . RUBBER PI LG i
33 . . TA-2100904-R0O ’ RUBBER PLUG 1
i TA-2351004-R0 ... RUBBER PLUG e .
KL 229-63458 o THREAD TENSION ASM. T . A |
36 229-45414 THREAD TENSION POST ) o : ) B T |
) ... 229-45604 THREAD TENSION GUIDE et R i e e
KL B | 229-63409 THRFAD TENSION SPRING. . . B ..
39 229-45703 THREAD TENSION NUT o y S
40 . . 279-45802 THREAD TENSION DISK i I o NGNS . A0 )
41 S8-4120615-SP SCRFW 3/16-28 | =6 1
42 400-03956 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 1
43 229-21001 SCREW ) Hod
44 | 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B . B s B . 4
45 SS-6110610-TP - SCREW11/64-40 | =6 1
46 400-03957 ARM THRFAD GUIDE G 1
47 ..110-01500 SCRFEW . - i romm]
B8 AD0-03745 -+ HEPER STOR INDICATOR, ..ot ; I AR 1
49  §5-4120615-SP B SCREW 3/16-28 | =6 i
50 . 23626062 THRFAD TENSION ASM. H
LB ... 23626005 e THREADTENSIONNUT i
82 . 229-21803 ' DISK STOPPFR
53 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK et A s o ket et e
54 envepininert ARIABA0T . e THREAQ TENSION POSTBASE. oo
. B5 - 229-21209 ) . THREAD TENSION POST
.56 .229-21407 ROTATIONSTOPPER . . . ...~
57 ... 22921605 : . THREAD. TAKE-UR.SPRING. ..o
58 .. 22982005 : . THRFAD TENSION SPRING
.59 _ SS-8090670-SP . SCRFW9/64-40 | = 55
B0 .. 88:8151150-TP H BOBEMARBARELI0B, s resecissmsesemseer oo
61 229-515652 GROUND WIRE ASM. 1
.62 . 88-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-78 | =6 s e - Jorics
63 - WT-0530002-KS ... TOOTHEN WASHFR D=5 3 - : -,
64 400-03985 ; FACF PLATE PACKING o i : o 1
65 400-03719 THROAT PLATE ASM. . - s
66 ..400-03720 . THROAT PIATE B - ST ),
67 400-03721 THROAT PILATE BUSHING - . o : ) o)
BB . 400-03723 THROATPLATE FIXEDPLAT. . AR s S Y
.58, s - §8-1060210.TP . SCREW3/32-561=22 . y o S
70 $S8-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 | =3 : it ) ) @
LT 305-13006 INNER HOOK PRFSSER e SRR W | ) W
720 SM-6030802-TP _ SCREW M3X0.51=8
3 400-14191 . THROAT Pl ATE PACKING B
T4 hcisminin L 40008308 ) FEED DIAL NOTICE LARE]

75 400-08253 MARKFER COVER | ABFI



' u K DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

i




g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

- 400-03762 MAIN SHAET o s 2 1

- 400-03763 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM, . ) 1
400-03764 - COUNTER WEIGHT .
: 88-7681850-TP SCRFEW 9/32-28 1 =16

B i SIS BBETRO0-TR SCREW.32:28.LE16cncnn i RS A ; 1
.. 5S5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1 =6 ’ R R g ;
S RO-0442401-00 .. . RUBBERRING 5 3 (1)
: S MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. ... s ? i T 1

-sc;aEwwmm;a )

- HAND. WHFFI, C‘OMF’[ . . (n
—  MAGNET FITTING RASE A ASM. . B y (1
G F I M4007-110-0AR .. MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM LI PN &)
7 O o -1 % 11 ] - | SCREW15/64-28 (2

15 8S-6111210-8

0 e MAIN SHAFTBUSHING ERONT
18 1 112-02306 . BUSHING. INTERMFDIATE
19 .....110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR R .
Ol SEAL I e
COUNTERWEIGHT _I’_ROTFFTINC PLATE

22 ap003es3 DECEI FRATION GEARA e e
H S 556081(1 TP . SCREW 1/4-40 1.=8 o g o St A A e s o S

L EVEL CAM ASM.

25 SS-8660530- TP = SCREW1/4-40L=45 . A AR T (

2% . 400-03908 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. B -
o7 1 A94:03061 e  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASM. ... .. : 6N
! | 400-03909 CNEFEDLE BAR CRANK . o )
. . B1903:552:000 LEET SEREW oo o s R (1
30 01 B1905-541-A00 ) ) 2
3101 B1905-541-B00 N  NEEDLE BEARING. e T e : 2
32 01  NEEDLF BFARING R e _—l
33 .0 531905 541-D00 i
34 . A0D-16240 (1)
RO-0291801-00
110-37351
. 88-8151150-TP
L 229-19203
02 229-37965 ; ST
02 SLAOSTO0TMT i SCREWMS .= 6
£ 229-03900 .. ADJUSTING PIN R U
ROILER FELT oo se R AR S s

B1215.552.000 QI ADJUSTING COLLAR

P AN I L E T T

01...SELECTIVE PARTS / 02...FOR DLN-6390-7 /



S
=)
&
™
i
=
5
o
—
S
R
™
©
=
o
@]

3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

L A N

gue o men ome e W . Smno o

,"1

20

M@x% sy &wumie@:x{?iui

§




DLN-6390/DLN-6380-7
3. NEEDLE BAR. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

400-03771 - UPRIGHT SHAFT e
229-05103 | UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING. UPPER

110-04207 ! } . UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHINGy;| OWFR .

NSRS
S T

B1306-155-0C0 ... GEAR & PINION ASM, b =T DTS U sl oot o R e : 1
.B1305:012-0A0, ... ... GEAR ASM, TR TR © L O e e SRR A m
SS-8660810-TP _SCREW 1/4-40 L =8 S — s ; (2)
B1306-155-0A0 ! PINIONASM. R M
k S8-8660810-TP .. . SCREW 1/4-40 L =8 SR W, i B . =% % (2)
9 ) B1307-155-0A0 . GEABASMEABGE - i i s i 2 e e i it &b}
10 $8-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-400=8 . b
At B1308-155-0A0 ... PINION ASM. ; :
12 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 | =8 b, - (2
13 400-03777 . NEEDLE BARASM. s 1
14 AD003FTE oo i . NEEDLE BAR SEeeRe— < P P
15 300-16604 . RO 32 s - s iamsmions : (&)
; NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ASM. . . 5 i 1

o N ;s W
]
et
W
=3
iy
=y
=
»
=)
>
)

18 . SS-B090GTO-TP. SCREW9/64-40 1 =6
T B1414-555-000 - SLIDE BLOCK

.20 - MC-2305014-00 v NEEDLE 180GVS NM140 SO — e T :
21 400-03892 LOWER SHAFT e e A A s 1

22 _229-50950 i GAM COLLAR ASM.
23 . : §5-8110520-TP i

24 400-03894 . HOOK ASM. e R i 1

25 400-21794 - | SCREW S . 2 (3

28 400-03895 . ___ BOBBIN GASE ASM ; " ; i, . .
29 ___ G1816-875-00F _ SPRING ; S . (1
30 G1816-875-000 SPRING S sz . n
3 400-03896 ... SCREW — A )
32 G1816-875-00G ... SCREW e . A L 1)
.33 - G1817-875-000 BOBBIN. e e ’ 1

34 400-03898 e LOWER SHAFT FRONT BUSHI

35 278-90008____ - HOOK DRIVING SHAFT Ol SF
36 400-03901 sy _ LOWER SHAFT REAR BUSHIN
37 §8-4120915-SP o SCREW3MB-2BL=9 ..o
38 01 40003943

THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASM _ N 1
39 400-03944 ) _ THREAD TRIMMER CAM y e 1

et e bih

40 SS-6660610-TP. ..o __SCREW 1/4-40 1 =6 SR T — : R )
4 0. 322800980 . s CAM COLLAR ASM.. . . —— 2 :
42 S$S8-8110520-TP _ SCREW 11/64-401=45 P R, (21
43 114-04753 o _ Oll SEAL SCREW i R, - = 1
a4 ‘B1808-552-000 Ol SEAL SCREW R (1
45 - 114-04704 { Ol WICK 1y

01...FOR DLN-6390-7 /




s

L AP

4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

iy
)
)
o
©
=
3
=
S
&
©
©
pd
3
6}




@ NI ER WY =S

e[

_400-14007 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LQW =
. §5-8110520-TP
..88-8110520-TP

MAT-80116500
| 400-02822 PRESSURF BAR

g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

: SCREW 11/64-40 1= 4.5
CSCREW.11/64-40 1 =

113-01306 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BRACH
SS-8660610-TP . SCRFW1/4-401=6
400-03824 . HAND LIFTER SHAET.COMPIL.,.
400-03829 . et : HAND LIFTER SHAFT BUSHI. ...
400-03832 : .
..88-8111251:8P . .
 236-09209 o PRESSER. QPRING RFGULATOR I
229-07604 _ PRESSFR SPRING REGUIATORNUT
L 22907408, PRESSER SPRING...

. PRESSER GUID ;
LIFTER LLEVER CONNECTING AQ;M

£400-03842 o LIETER LINKASM. i
_.400-03841 _LIFTER PLATE
- 110-06905 LIFTING | EVER CONNEGTING ROD
_ RE-0500000-KO E-RING S .

| _RE-0500000-K0 E-RING 5

 GAK-33028000

.,KS,S.:T,QQUB?U T.E. —

 §8.4120615-SP

01

520.08800
..8D-0720331-5P

WP-1021016-8D
- RE-0700000-K0,
 GAK-33027000

| §8-7121410-TP

: 8D-1000701-TP
- 8D-0901101-SP

. SS-4120615-8P
- 400-03968 WIRE CONNFC
| §8-7110740-TP

WP-0650876-SD

400-03844. .. ...

Ns B15031D-SP

' 's_c:_RE_w__ans 281=14
LINK SHAFT

; THRUST HOLDER ;
. SCREW 9/64-401=6.1 .. .

229-08552  HAND LIFTER CAMASM.
R0Q-0371801-00  RUBBER RING
22907802 .. HANDLIFTER

SCREW

HINGE SCREW =10 He7
HINGE SCREW D= 9H=11

4 . THRUST WASHER. A s
. 400-03964 B - THRFAD TENSION REL| EASE.

- NS-B620310-SP I NUT3/16-32 . o
400-03968 .. ... _TENSION RELEASE LINKA
SD-0640261-SP ) HINGE SCREW D= 26
113-06107 TENSION RELEASF PLATE SHAFT

300000-K0._. SERINGL R sinssomicossini

TR08001 . iisimsinssismiasins SPRING. o
0-45606  WIRE HOIDER BRACKET (UPPER)
CREW. 3/16:28.L36. .

. WIRE HOLDER A

110-45408
R3133415.0A0
B3136-415-000 CAPRING .

N3164-555-B00 QUTER PRF‘;";FR pl ATF
 SCREW 311628 | =

- SCREW11/64-40 1L=7

400-03970 S  TENSION RELEASE RETLRN
. 400-03835 _ PRESSURF FOOT ALL ASM, ... ...
( FINGER GUARD
_400-03838 ... .. PRESSER BASE
. 276-38006 FEED ROLLER

PRESSER FOOT..
REGULATION ROD
UPPER FEED ROLIER SHAFT

PRESSER FOOT ARM PIN (61439AN)
SCREW.

0008106 SORFWPIN
30218408 screw
300-87407 SCREW

..300-21108

300-01804 SCREW

01 . i SPRING..
- 300-17107 v BCREW
400-08539 ;
30496509 ... B THREAD GUIDE..
. 400-08538 oo RN i S A
| B1506-352-000 TENSION SPRING RACK B

30000400

01...FOR DLN-6390-7 /

TENSION RELEASE PINCAPASM.

g Loy by B bwolu T e bigaedal o faiey

SRS SO (O SR VU A SV SPURS SR PGS W ST GRS S G RS (S S G W W T S S

(1)
(13
(1
1)
"
ki,

-

oyl S O NG NCHE (W) P 0 T o 5 O

1
(1%
(1)
(1
(1)
1y
(1
(2
1
1)
1)
(2
(1
(1
(4)
n
(1)
(1
(1)
1



DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

L e S e e e B Y g




g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

1 . 400-03855 DECELERATION GEARB. 1
? | 400-03860 DECFLERATION GEARG 1
3 01 400-03861 DECELFRATION GEAR DA 1
4 01 400-03862 . . . . DECELERATION.GEAB DB Y. . ooeeasnnremees domiimdmiiaii sl
5 .01 400-03863  DECELERATION GEAR DG PE NN STRP TP 1
6 01 400-03864 DECFLERATION GEARDD 1
i F sl 01 - 400-03865 ... DECELERATIONGFARDE .. . ... .. el
8 01 _400-03866 . . .  DECELERATION GEARDE ... . 1
9 01 400-03867 e R AT N U AR Nt 5 S5 1
10 .. B5-8660530-TP S CREWITA AL RIE. s i iR S e 2
L 3 T | DECELERATION GEAR SHAET : 2
12 . RO-0781901-00 . RUBBER RING 2
13 85-8151150-TP : SCREW 15/64-28 1.=10. 5 2.
 THRUST COLLER ASM 4
SCREW 11/64-40 T
870 DECELERATION GEAR [ SHAFT 1
001010-SH o THRUST COLLAR ASM. i 1
3660530-TP SCREW1/4-40L=45 (21
236-12807 B k 1
28612908 METALE LY 1
- 236-12609 .FEED _CHANGlNG SHAFTOILSEAL 1
A00-33203 i GEAR 9 STITCHINCH 63949-39 1
278-03709. P2653B-B SPRING. e D)
:300-33302 GEAR & STITCHANGH 63948-41 1
..278-03709 e % 22653B-A OPBING i s a " N ) 1
£ GEAR BASE s s s S D 4
SCREWMBXO81=16 .. 2
i 1
A
SCREW. o 2
7008 s ... LOWER ROLLER DRIVE GEAR. 5I239E e 1
300-10003 B SCREW 22580 B I SO (2)
~ 400-03873 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT - 1
LAO0-03BT8 o LOWER ROLLER SHAFT HOLD.. = — 1
| 400-03878 S LOWER ROLLER SHAFTHOLD . . 1
9120643-TP i BOREW 31628126 2
. SCREW 3/16-28 L =6 1
| 63939P FEFD ROLLER il
SCREW 22580 ?
LOWER ROLLER COVER e e e 1
SCREWA/B4-40 L6 ... ?
) 4_400-0'3853 ELEXIBLE SHART s s 1
| 278-03808 22650AA-2 SPRING 14y

01...SELECTIVE PARTS /




7..
=
o
o
©
=
5]
o
—
S
>
o
©
=
o
0O

6. NEEDLE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

&




§ DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
6. NEEDLE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

1 AND-03786 NEEDLE BAR ROCKING BASEASM. .. 1
2 400-03794 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 1

3 SM-6051602-TP  SCREWMSX081=16 % ... . 1
4 400-03796 1
/A | 400-03797 _NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING SHART . 1

6 400-03799  SWING SPRING HOOK 1

A 400-03800 ADJUSTING | INK SPRING 1
8. 400-03801 : 1
9 . .400-03802  CADJUSTING LINKSPRINGHOOK 1
10. b il 400-03803 1
T 40003804 N 1
12 0 110-08604 GONNECTINGLINKA 2
13 ......110.08703 2
B - S T 1 [ 0 Ly VLo e ......EE.ED DIAL = 1
15 ... 112-10119 ___ THRUSTCOLLAR 1
16 WAL KING FOOT s — R S 1
17 2112210507 . WALKING FOOT FUL (‘RUM SHAFTA ........ ) 1
18 112-10754 WALKING FOOT ARM 1
190k :112-10705 e WALKING FOOT ARM R (1),
20 . 8S-6121220-TP . SCREW 3/16-281.=11.5. . - m
21 112-10803 ] ROCK SHAFT BUSHING. RFAR 1
22 1000  ROCK SHAET BHISHING ERONT  nssmess s oo s s s et s 1
23 % -14509 BU'%H\NG ................... |
P4 113-03908 1

H 1

......... (1)

....... f‘”

WALKING FOOTPINA £

_WALKING FOOT PIN B,
WALKING FOOT.PIN.C._

FEED AI'JJUSTING BASE
CDRIVING LINK e

N DLE BAR L INK PIN. B -
NEEDLE BARLINKPIN.C .. .
NEEDLE BARLINKCPIN DY st o o i iiosions s snssini i

: NEEDLE BEARING
EEDLE ROLLAR

T s AR N N =

43 . C8-1201012:8H.__ ,THRUST C.O..I LA e stistons i e N e A n
44  8S-8660410-5SP ks SCREW1/4-401 = 2
45 | - NS-6150310-SP i NUTABIBADD, ..o cmimrisgmseimmmmsssmstysemitiss i ssmmonsmmnstssmy i A s 4
46 SPRINGPINGARAZ. s e s s 1
47 . RE-0500000-KO E-RING " 1
48 i s R R B R RN s S i e T A
49 - =sa 2090004 00 _BEARING 1
50 SD-0800321-TH  HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 32 1
[ 2
52 R ss- 411071% sp ?
.53 $8-4120915:8P 1
4. .0 . imodqeioqeep o PCODEWEBIRADR ST R e S ?
LT e ?
56 .. SS-B090670-TP G ‘%(‘RFWQIGA AT 2B s B 2
57 . S8-6090670-TP _ SCREW9/64-40 N S 2
58 FEED DIAL SPRING 1
59 el SEREW-DIBA-A0: L 815, i ot sl sl 1.
.60 LACREMLABEAN LS BB i it i 1
61 | SCREW 9/64-40 | 2
82 SCREW15/64-28 L =7 it
63 o 1
64 ¢  SS-8151150-TP. SCREW15/64-28 1=105 ?
L B58 i iBSBIBR0I0ER. i SCREMWISIGA-ZE LM ittt 1
66 . WP-0370316-SD . WASHERZZXBXD3 e ?
&7 2
68 1
69 i
Ol enro ADDEOIORM e s R ENEFIXERIPLATE e vciusmonsimmmimmpimensses, 1
71, 1
72 40000212 . PRESSINGPLATE PACKING .. 1
73 400-03995 ARM SUPPORT P,_I,\AT_F,_ W 1
74 _..88-1120710-8P _ SCREW3M6-281=65 4
75 ., GAK-33060000 - CORDHOLDER 1
76 | $8-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1 =2.9 1

01...SELECTIVE PARTS /



gy
o)
&
™
F
z
=
O
—
S
®
™
©
Z
ar
()

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6390-7




g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPQONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6390-7)

| 400-03916 KNIEF UNIT

400-03917 . MOVING KNIFF ASM ' B - am
400-03919 : - THREAD GUIDE FOR KNIFR: R . L mn

o

400-03920 - KNIFE INSTALLING BASE "¢ e : (1)

40003921 UPPER THREAD HOOK PLATE o BN S m
SS-2060210-8P  SCREW 3/32-56 |
SD-0500131-TP HINGE SCREW D= ’ B

L FIX KNIFE T — i ; ML Y L LI
SCREW 3/32-56

SCREW 1/8-44 |

4

5]
7

i

j 400, 0392&.,.,.,. (i
S-7121410-TP

SC.REW.SHES:?S
E-SHAPED SNAP RINC‘ (8MM) e S R
THRUST WASHER. B Sty S Ry

; MOV\NC‘ KNIFF LE_\JER
ILUTCH PLATE ASM.

1)

fMOViNG KNIEE LIN
| HINGE SCREW

(1)

- A N A m
v 110-40953 AT bt RO!I‘FR,ARMAS_M............... R . (N}

27 110-84307 . ROLLER ARM BRACKET (1

A 1

48 _975 55'-304 ROI.I_ER RETURN SPRJNC‘........ P IR . (1

30 :110-41605 KNIFE RETURN SPRING S— o

__CLUTCH SPRING . e T —— i (11
DRIVING ARM STOPPFR ......... : R L | T
a3 i stmscw_.sn SP INUT 15/64-28 ’ "
34 ... WP0B21016-8H . WASHER 1

i35 $5-7090610-SP CSCREWSOBA-40 126 (n
36 _RE-0400000-K0 R RN e G ; I o

37 ... RE:0B00000-KO e FRINGG. N ——— S o ol
.38 §8-4110715-SP__ SCREW T B A LR s st b it e s ; 2
39 _ RE-D500000-K0 . F-RING O -~ ) a8

Ak e 280003008 i TENSION RELEASE SOLENOI ASM. - ; : (ol
41 I NM-8040000-SN . NUTM4 s ; (2

WASHER4.5X8X0.5 R A2
Gl CH L INICPINL oo it S o i . "y
CNUT M3 R . 2

m
(4
ik e e IRT-1A200 s »USPEN“.ION SCREW. . . R s s S s (1

49 . NS-B150310-S8P NUT 15/64-28 e : o 1
50 23614308 CFEEDLEVER SPRING o o i
51t SS-A150918-SP. e

52 .. D2112:555-B00 J PORD,HOLDER- LABCF S—_—

. HK.034€ _2-POLE NYLON PLUG I
55 | EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND

O Mg



Jry
]
&
™
©
Z
o=
o]
)
S
®
@
©
=
ol
(m]

8. WIPER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6390-7)




DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
8. WIPER COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6390-7)

WIPER ASM.:

2 WIPER CYLINDER BASE .. i
.., 400-04015 . o SVIPER O LINDYER BEIM... . 8. ocmccosescmcss o555 05 1)
L A00-04017 WIPER CONNECTOR X s a0
WIPER.... - e
 SCREW VB-A4 LEA5 e n
........... &
§8-4120 A . 2.
..... - WP-0501016-SD 2




DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
9. HEMMER COMPONENTS

P




DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7

wWN =

i :300-08001 .
A3 ....302-90704

..400:04028 .
400-04029
..400-04030
400-04033 o
- 400-04034

| §8.4150915-SP

01...FOR DLN-6390-7 /

9. HEMMER COMPONENTS

_.SCREW. .
SCREW.

23564C RULLER.
233B64AG SPRING

RULER CONNEGTING ROD..

SCREW 3/16-28 L

SCREW 15/64-28

(WASHERBSX13X08 . . .. ’
HEMMER CYLINDER WHOLE ASM. .o
' HEMMER CYLINDER ASM. .
.CAP S, S P
HEMMER CYLINDER BASE

HEMMER MOUNTING BRACKET o

.

(1
(1

= 1y B R

NN

]

LA
i
S

(1
2y
1



iy
o
<]
@
i
=
iy
a
e
S
&
[32]
s
=z
aH
|

10. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS




d u Kg DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7

10. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

. 400.03980
| $S-6700710-SH

UBBER RING

...229:24708 L Ol SIGHT. WINDOW
. B8228-125:000......... Ol RESERVOIR MAGNET,
LRV A —— . THREAD TAKE-UP. COVER WASHER
i ST-4040821 ss . TAPPING SCREW..
e SM-B08250 s SR EMWMBLE2E
9 A00-03981 OIL. RESERVOIR BER RIN

10 ..14D0-03983 e OIL_ADJUSTING SCREW
i ot RO-0371801-00 o  RUBBER RING

@

=) | H :
NYNRNRCNNNNES

TUBE .
CONNECTING SCREW.
ASM, ...
fol| P!,,,lm P INSTALLING BASE
Ol PUMP
CIMPELLER ..o
H :SCREW D=3 L-1G
5299 23205 - _PUMP.BODY.COVER
29-23809 .. T PUMP.BORY.SUPPORT PLATE
PLUNGER . . ...
. PLUNGER SPRING...
U PLUNGERSCREW . —
HOOK DRIVING =EHAFT OIUNG PIPE
SCREW M3 L=8
CREW 15/64-2,
=t CREW 11/64-4
229-24708 . L OIL SIGHT WINDOW
.. RO-1952401-00 ......RUBBERRING . .
: 398 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM.
400-03989 O RETURN.FELTA
1307204 i ERRT Bl
236-30007

ol T e e gl ST

=9,

- RUBBER JOINT
SO TUBE JOINT.._..
. OIL FELT PRESSER

S OILWICK. ET———
LUBRICATION CONNEGTOR.
Px UNGER

. SCREW, 9/64- 4@1,—,5 D.. .
QI RETURN. TUBE. HOLDER

| SCREW 11/64-40 1 =7

. PIPE. HOLDER.(4)

| SCREW 11/64:40127......

HOOK SUPPLY OIL PIPE. .

" OIL FELT.HOLDER -

.5 e .ss 4,1,1@?,15;39 S S = 074 =L\ B V= = (VI
56 - 1 400-16341 ____ CYLINDER RETURN FELT

VS S RS T T ) 8 W



DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS

e, R R LA et s DRI ) s YA




g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
. 11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS

229-27354
1 229-28501
$8-4110515-SP

92978808
$S-7110350-SP

00~ DI AW N =

80-0490261-SP
$8-7081310-SP

. 229-28709

122927404
22927602
4110715-SP
WP-0501016-SD

| 229.33402
| WP-0501016-8D
: 3907
; 104

. §5-4121415-SP

SK-3512001-SE

400-04058

... THREAD TENSION DISK §
 THREAD TENSION SPRING.
LLNUT

SS-8110510-8P

22997305

501016-S0

- SCREW 11/64-40

 SCREW 11/64-401.=3.5

BORBIN PRESSH
L HINGE SCREW,
SCREW 1/8-44
SCREW11/64-401=5
THREAD TENSION POST ...
BOBBIN WINDER BASE

BOBBIN WINDER

T .COVER 6390

BELT COVER A CAP

_BELT COVER B.COMPL.....
L BELT COVER A
WASHERS5X10.5X1

. BELT COVER STRUT .
. SET SCRI

| WASHERSX10.5X1, ...

_SCREW.11/64-40 L=7

S WOOD SCREW N=5.1.1=20.
BOBRIN WINDER BASE

H=2.6

(1
(n
2y
(1
(1)
N

(...
(M=

1)
{13
(13
(13
(1

m

(1)
1

(1)
1
1
2y

e T
=0 b

(1
(1
4}



Ty
o
I
™
%
=
a
o
—
S
@
[32]
i
z
=
[a]

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

A

s

e p

B .

Py

W e

B W AR R R

. T

.



uuKl DLN-6390/DLN-6380-7

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

ESCRIFTION

229.30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1

£ 229-31109 v SPOOLRETAINER 2

Toadiadpon o - - i % 2)

_..229-30903 et SPOOL REST CU‘-IHION . S i ; i (2

- 229-30804 e USPOOIREST cm ol i S S DU Sl g I 0 (2)

 SM-6061610-S¢ _ SCREW MB 1=16 2

. 229-30705 : THREFAD GUIDE ARM . .JC}INT 2y

_igooqqang - o s SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP. .

: 229-30507 _ SPQOL _REST ARM e e R R 2y

229-30408 | SPOOL REST ROD. UPPER (1

229-31307. SPOOL REST RODJOINT. ... &N

- SM-4051405-SE . SCREW M5 =14 2)

- NM-6050001-SE e ENITE IS e . (2
22930309 b | SPOOL REST ROD. LOWER .. N

1229-31208 . THREAD GUIDE _ . ot 2

- WS-0510002-KN (2

NM-6050001-SE_ N 3 2 o s A2),

- NM-6160511-SE _ NUT M16X1.5 E ! : b &N

. WP-1612616-SE___ _WASHER 16X30X2.6 ..o o utia it X T Wi 5 2

| WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER = m



7

6390
13. PNEUMATIC & ELECTRIC COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN

Z
|
O
=
o
()]
3]
=
=
al
[&]

A RS S

SRR B S S

!
v

B A




. 400-04041

 PF-0552070-B0 FILT

B

(SRR RN NRNE

o PX-5000140:00
- BT-0600401-EF
: PJ-0251000-02

. GCL-03009000
- §5-4120615-SP

§ DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7

13. PNEUMATIC & ELECTRIC COMPONENTS (EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6390-7)

: AIRUNIT -
400-04042 I PANEL

REGULATOR .. iﬂ = S 1y
551030-00 et B ENEER L bl b s it indisiocs
P.J-3040651-01 i ELBOW LINION BXETIR. . ). bbbty
PJ-3040852-01 - ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4

PLUG

COADODELEC o i
400251-ED) TURF HOSF..

TUBE HOSE. RED

| CABLE BAND

EA-9500B01-00

(1
[}

)
(0.15)

133

{4).....



o
)
®
™
;o
=z
=
=
S
I
®
©
pd
i
o

14, TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (FOR JT-D720)

rwwmw,wwww;vu.w




g DLN-6390/DIN-6390-7
14. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (FOR JT-D7201

1 -04477 . STANDASM. : RhE e i
2  SM-9061203-SF CSCREWMB L=12 ) (2)
3 B8121-019-00A __PEDAL CONNECTION ARN& B (2)
4, SCREW MG 1.=12 ) (4
&&&&& 5 _ADJUSTING BOLT ASM.. A AR A
coBlatinas L _ SCREW M8 1=65 . . R A . R . 2
7 WS-0861410-KR . SPRING WASHERS ax15x1 4 PSS . . . ) 2
8 FAALBTEBR.,... e R R AN A BIGHIT i e e A "
............ ; : "
STAND COMPL (RIGHT) e RN S, (1
STANDL COMPL LT e m
STAND SIDE SUPPORT. . S s ; (1)
R B R R AR oot o A S SRR ) ! (4
NUT. . (Al
....... 5]
- NM-6120003-SE (5
WP-13025601-8F 5
 WS-1253010-KN 4
111-58516 2
S1.-9082091-SF 13
NM-6080001-SE 3
WP-0871602-SE 153
111-58708 &N
. S1-9061291-SF 7))
VIEBB0S. o e BRI e e B o e (1
111-58904 1
D&115-555-B00 I&n
(23
2y
(1
(2
1)
. B8132-019-00A 12)
: ,.QQ:.O%S!.. S m
2y
: ! A ' m
37 ,‘,NUT M8, i e ; -~ m
38 ... 22958557 .. CONNECTING BAI e —— I (2)
38 . CONNECTING ROD.__ . . : (2
40 22958805 ... CONNECTING BALL.JOINT. . A (..
.41 - NM-6060003-SF __NUT FOR BRACKET et s A B e S i 2
42 . WP-0871016-SE . WASHERS 7X13X1 s B (2)
43 . NM-B060003-SE ... NUT FOR BRACKET . .. ... . . 4 23
a4 - SM-9081620-SF - SCREW MB 1=16 . B . (&A1
Bl | DRAWER STOPPER ~ CR i e S 1
46 TABLE.. o 1
Lar TAPPING SCREW M5X35. 4
48 L OASE 1
49 - CASE MAGNET 1
50 ... SK-3382001-SC ... WOOD SCREW N=3.81520 . 2
51 CASE ASM.B.. 1
52, WOOD Q(‘RFWD 381 | 2
L T L - T IO 10~ 1\, — - OO U S S SO O
54

55  SK-3311B00-SF

DN =




0
e
o
o
©
=
I
a
S
I
®
©
4
s |
]

15. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (FOR JT-D729)




e

| 400-04477

400- 8

- B8121-019-00A
| 8M-90612/

 SM-9086503-SM

11157765

WS-0861410-KR
11157666

129-48857

: g DLN-B390/DLN-6390-7
h 15. TABLE & STAND COMPONENTS (FOR JT-D729)

12948966

111-58409

111-58607
L 170-07402

 B8108-555-0A0

ETANE

. NM-6120003-SF

.. WP-1302501-SF
WS

1253010-KN

| S1-9082091-SE .

NM-6080001-SE

S1-8061291-SF

 DB115-555-B00

| DB113-555-B00

BAD
- 129-49608
5
- NM-B060001-SF
| WP-0671016-SF
| NM-60B0001-SF
_ SM-9081423-SF
| NM-6080721-SF
- GPF-0B080000

| GPF-06060000

. GPF-06070000

B8153-771-000

| WP-0871602-SF
. S1-9061291-SE

- §T-9053511-SR

111-56007

111-55207

SK-3311600-SF

: DB204-555-D00

-D00

 DB113-555-B00
2 111-58001

~ ADJUSTING BOLT ASM. ...

"UPPER STAND A

- STAND.COMPL.(1

_SCREW M8 =14

CNUT M8

TABLE.
- TAPPING SCRFW M5X35

STANDASME i

STAND ASM.

. PEDAL CONNECTION ARMy, ...

SCREW M6 1.=12 , Yk

UPPER STAND ASM

TAND SIDE SUPPORT

. CONNECTION BAR ASM.

JOINT BAR A ASM
CONNECTION BAR
COUPLING

WASHERS 7X13X1
NUT M6

WASHFR HEXAGONAL BOLT
WASHERS 7X18X1.6
WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 1=12
PEDAL BUSHING

- PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET

| CASE MAGNET__

WQOD SCREW

- WOOD SCREW D=3.8 |.=20
DRAWFR

DRAWER SUPPORT
WOOD SCREW.
DRAWER STOPPER

8 1=20

(1)
(2
(4
(4)
(23
(2
(1)
1
1y

o

(1)
(£

AN

(1
(5)
(5).
(4
(24
(13)
(3%

(5

1
(2%
(1
(1

2
¥l
&N
(2
I&n
(2
)
12)
2)
(1
(2
(2
(1
(2
()
(2
“n
N
i
1)
1)
1
.
(2
2
[l
(2
2
It

NN N R e s

-3



.
i

1)
[

H
— 1 :
xim,wzc J;w
e § m
0)
x "o, S &

Y
oy
i
E
L.

S

6390-7
16. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS

Al TUT

o
G
(m]
e
S
]
™
¥
Z
e
(a]

- Y el

:

N —

) I

&

L

T



# g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
- 16. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS

MDF-RX1600C0
33303

304-24303

(31817-875-000

N
N

229-32800

I T L. 229:33204
9 . 229-33105

229-58300

L..229-33006. .

_115.71403

111-10707

13160601
40004065 _

DEFRIX OIL NOABOOCEY. ...

CVINYL COVER

GAK-840900A0

o 38:6151220-SP
- 85-7111410-SP

 SK-3413201-8F

30037402
1 278-03709
- 400-04055

- 400-04059 i

A00-04060. ..o

229-58557

229-58805

 NM-6060003-SE.
NM-6060003-SF

_ NM-6060003-SF

.. NM-B0BOODT-SE
: SM-9081620-SF

| WP-0820526-SD

TS-P0100000-A

- MTJ-VHOOS00A. ...

.400-08971

40003741 ...

400-06323

01...FOR DLN-6390-7 /

| KNFE SWIT|

| 22653B-6 SPRING
. GAUGE
. EDGEGUID

| SCREW 9/64-4

.. CONNECTING ROD._..

___NUT.FOR BRACKET.

.. MOTOR.PULLEY
CVBELT. 60 . .

DRIVING BAR. T002
SCREW 15/64.
SCREW11/64-

CONNECTING ROD A:

CONNECTING BALLLASM. ... :
. CONNECTING BALL JOINT

- WASHER 8,2X14X0.5

 NEEDLE HFIGHT GAUGE.....
CSTITCHLENGTH LABEL
- JUKI GREASF A TUBE

S A

(1
(n
1
(1

N NN

(1%

1y

24}

4}
1
1
(4)

A SFATE S



17. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6390

DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7

R

AR WSN AN MR WG WSS

£
i
i
t
i
f
!
f
i
i
i
i
i
{
f
!
i
i
i
i



_TA-1701002-R0
TA-0750404-R0

o 229:29255
..229-27206

- 400-04408
GAK-01003A00
| NM-6060001-SF

00-04410.
400-04411

WP-0820516-SP__

T Y

113.05653

DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
17. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-6380

. RUBBER | !

HAND WHEEL ASM.

o HANDWHEEL ... ..
 SCREW15/64:28 .=

HAND LIFTER LINK ASH

SR [ ], P
.. HINGE SCREW.D=
. NUT 15/8: . e
.. KNEE LIETER LINK FULCRUM SHAFT
 TWO EYELET ..
... TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASM. ..
- HEMMER OPERATION ROD A
MMER OPERATION LINK.A,
- HEMMER OPERATION LINK B
HINGE SCREW D= 8H= 4
LG NUT 15/64-28
H

.. 400-17346

1000451
| N§-6110350-8P
1 400-04413

400

400-04418

12944906
SM-6051602-TP
$5-918201
SM-805300:

-1000000-KQ

-3452001-SE

00-1970:
| §8-7110410-SP

01...ACCESSORIE PARTS /

, . ADJUSTING CONNECTION RIN
SD-1000451-TP '

SCREW.DRIVERSMALL i
L.SCREW DRIVERMIDDLE ...
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASM. .
SCREW.D=10H=45 ...
ENUT AUBAA0 it
; CONNECTING ROD

. GHAIN. R H—
KNEF PAD PLATE ASM. _

_BRACKETASM.___ .
. KNEELIFTER DEVICE _

_KNEE LIFTER BASE .
_KNEE
KNEE PRESS SHAFT .
EE LIFTER LEVER A :
" KNEE LIFTER SP e -
. SCREWMSX0.8 1216, ...

SCREW M5 =30,

- NUT M5X0.8
CE:RINGA0.. .

HAND.LIETER ROD_
LOILSHILD..
SCREW11/64-

(2)
1
1)
11y
=1L
(1

R Y



18. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS

iy
o
®
™
o
=
5
o
—
S
@
@
s
z
=i
(m]




g DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
. 18. OPTIONAL PARTS COMPONENTS

DilsEAoneAnTLL _ NEEDLE COOLERDIN-6390 . . . e 1
2 400-04081 TOP ACTION AIRSWITCH . " : (L
- 400-04072 . NEEDLE COOLER PIPE ASW [ R ; Sy

- PIPE FIXED PLATE « e

L SCREW. . : & R ARG R = m

5

6 .. :WP-0550800-SP :WA'%HFRS 5X1DXOB ______________ g . (1

7  B3536:122:000  HOLDER . e (1

8. .. .. ... SS54110615-SP s ()
9 PC-0124010-00. S— s N
10 BT-0400251-EB ; D15

LA ... BT.0400251-EB_ URETHANE HOSE BLACK ... ... : - (1.3).
12 400-04073 . NFEDLE COOLER PIPE ) B o ) 1)

[ 400-04085 ARALLASM. e - ; (1)
14 400-04088

e o e

18 300-97901
19 e WP-0550800-SP
R35AEA22-000

21 §8-4110615-3P

115 o o RT-0400251-FB
24 ... BT-0400251-FB

25 " 400-04073 .. - NEEDLE COOLERPIPE ... A ’ m

26 400-04045 .
7 PV-1501030-00 VALVE o : "

NEEDLE. COOLER COD

: 06 ... L OWER FEED.ROLLER
L300 | 277-94601 e K74198 PRESSFR
. K74065.UPP
I K74197 1.0\
33 1400-10327 "1 INCH HEM
34 400-10328 T — R sz S o )
23664ADRULLER LEFT o ) (1
36 - 400-10329 P 1INCH HEMMER . > 5,
37 . 302-46904 o SCREW, P e e S i ’ (2)
38 300-15507 235640 RULLER

39 275-60804 23364AG SPRING . )

40 302-18705 ... SCREW

;?m,mspnwe e : o ) &N
‘COLLAR — 1

. 22653B:6. ‘;C‘RFW )
L __PRESSERFOOT. . ) . )
.50 300-37501 TOOTHED WHEFL i xR L

(1)

51 ...278:03709 e 22653B-6.SCREW. ... AR S o ) n
52 300-33104 TOOTHED WHEFEL . : 1

53 278-03709 29653B-6 SCREW N SO aak m

- TOOTHED WHEEL .o - ; o 1
| 22653B-6 SCREW De (n
UPPER ROLLER 61439AG B : 1
S s 3 y _HOOK 1 ASM .
58 10-38758 RORBIN CASE ASM.

59  B9117-552-A00 BOBRIN

g BN

01...FOR DLN-6390 / 02...FOR DLN-6390-7 /



DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
19.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

Az 1o the plage changed, refer to the csrresponding Rew. Ho.

When previous parts{Gbsoleted part)jand new parts{Added partsiare
pot interchangesbls with each othery

In this case. even obsoleted parte{D. lcan be ordered wiilh the
obsol etled pari number,s4 select 1he parts wilh changed dates and
place your ordecs. ~
TEEEQ. BERev. No. F2com{xan,
ENERSFUUZENA4N. BRARRSETS, JHEITALY.

i 3 & 40004053

No. 1344-[04] - -Rev. Mo,

*A: Added partsE¥S5/ D: Obsoleted parisHESa/ B Ervatumil

{ Eﬂm‘ﬁagagaif Paris No. igm%’ﬁage&e?. Faris No.
* Mo, | B o, - P Mo, | R INo. w o &
D| 03| 2| 17 CM-3002001- 81 Aluod | 2| 17 |CM-3013000-01




DLN-6390/DLN-6390-7
19.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE

" TOP AGTION AIR SWITCH.
NEEDLE COOLER PIPE. AS@.
FIXED PLATE

HOLDER....... .
_SCREW 1‘1!&4 -QQMI;G _____ ST AT s
. -SP.EE.D..CO.NTRQLLER .

. URETHANE HOSE. BLACK
RETHANE HOSE. BLACK. .
NEEDLE COOLER PIPE

W om o~ e s

.10

e -
412001-SE

WASHERS.5X10X0.8. ...
L HOLDER...

.1 PC-0124010-00
BT-0400251-EB__ .

..A00-0407 I NEEDLE COOLERPIPE. . . o osisspsmsnssmmbst B A o S S A
. 400-04046 . PIPEFIXEDPLATE

PV-1501030-00 . CVALVE

400-33177 .NEEDLE COOLER CODE 510.ASM._ . S : R

300-32106.... _...LOWER FEED ROLLER 63939E.. 2 e L .

277-94601 e - K74198 PRESSER e S T A S

277-94403 K74065 UPPER ROLLER......

7794502 K74197.| OWER ROLLER e ceemEceae
40010327 1 INGH HEMMER ASM.__ s
INCH HEMMER RULLER

- 5_23564&';), RULLER EET nmmisssinst
_1INCH HEMMER BASE

ULER CONNECTING | ROD o e T o
b 20110 SPRING, e i S e i S S ot
__COLLAR. R R

226538-6 SCREW. . e
_PRESSER FQOT .

7.25.5.38@3&:&,Fw
TOOTHED WHEEL.
| 22653B-6 SCREW
- TOOTHED WHEEL.
_22653B-6 SCREW. y
ROLLER 61439AG

M.

59 B911 7-55?-AUD BOBBIN

01...FOR DLN-6390 / 02...FOR DLN-6390-7 /

()
1)
(i}



